
SECOND INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
Presented to the Board on March 21, 2024



Topics
 Types of  Interim Reports

Variance between First Interim & Second Interim

Updated Multi-Year Projection

Next Steps



Interim Certifications

Positive

 Positive Certification 
– District will be 
able to meet its 
financial obligation 
for the current and 
subsequent two 
fiscal years.

Qualified

Qualified – may not 
meet financial 
obligations for 
current and 
subsequent two 
fiscal years.

Negative

Negative – will not 
be able to meet 
financial obligations 
for current and 
subsequent two 
fiscal years.

GUSD Second Interim is self-certified as Positive.



Total General Fund Revenues
State Aid (LCFF)

32%

Prop 55/Education 
Protection 
Account 

8%

Property Taxes
33%

Federal
10%

Other State 
Revenue

11%

Other Local 
Revenue

6%
$189,229,696



Total General Fund Expenditures 

Certificated Salaries
31.75%

Classified Salaries
12.30%

Employee Benefits
19.03%

Books & Supplies
14.96%

Services & Other 
Operating Exp.

18.48%

Capital Outlay
1.25%

Other Outgo & Indirect Costs
2.23% $221,240,407



Second Interim v. First Interim 

2023-24 2023-24

2nd Interim 1st Interim
Revenue 189,229,696$    187,669,909$    1,559,787$     

Expenditures 221,240,407$    220,554,396$    686,011$         
Net Inc/Decr to Fund Balance (32,010,711)$    (32,884,487)$    873,776$         

Beg Fund Balance 70,082,246$      70,082,246$      -$                  
Ending Fund Balance 38,071,535$      37,197,759$      873,776$         

DifferenceTotal General Fund Expenditures 
(includes grants & one-time funds) 


actuals vs. estimated actuals







										Total General Fund Expenditures (includes grants & one-time funds) 				2023-24				2023-24				Difference

														2nd Interim				1st Interim

										Revenue				$   189,229,696				$   187,669,909				$   1,559,787

										Expenditures				$   221,240,407				$   220,554,396				$   686,011

										Excess/(Deficiencty)				$   (32,010,711)				$   16,385,970				$   48,396,681

										Other Financing & Contribution				$   - 0				$   - 0				$   - 0

										Net Inc/Decr to Fund Balance				$   (32,010,711)				$   (32,884,487)				$   873,776



										Beg Fund Balance				$   70,082,246				$   70,082,246				$   - 0

										Ending Fund Balance				$   38,071,535				$   37,197,759				$   873,776



										7% Min. Unrestricted Reserve				$   10,529,020				$   12,557,717				$   (2,028,697)



										% Unrestricted Reserve				9.99%				13.03%				-3.04%













by object code



								Category		Estimated Actuals		Actuals		Difference

								Certificated Salaries		$   44,783,781		$   43,793,785		$   989,996

								Classified Salaries		$   12,902,919		$   12,027,074		$   875,845

								Employee Benefits		$   20,329,875		$   19,102,632		$   1,227,243

								Books & Supplies		$   6,061,728		$   2,872,570		$   3,189,158

								Services/Oper. Expenditures (inc. utilities)		$   10,496,781		$   8,073,544		$   2,423,237

								Capital Outlay		$   775,268		$   176,873		$   598,395

								Other Outgo		$   224,255		$   400,810		$   (176,555)

								Indirect Costs		$   (860,189)		$   (842,428)		$   (17,761)

								 Total Expenditures		$   94,714,418		$   85,604,860		$   9,109,558









PROGRAM NAME

BALANCE as of 
03/06/2024      

(Inc Encumbrances)
SPENDING 
DEADLINES

CHILD NUTRITION: KITCHEN INFRASTRUCTURE 21-22 95,048$               6/30/2024
CHILD NUTRITION: KITCHEN INFRASTRUCTURE-STAFF TRAINING FUNDS 21-22 31,166$               6/30/2024

CHILD NUTRITION: APPORTIONMENT FOR KITCHEN INFRASTRUCTURE AND TRAINING FUNDS 22-23 1,715,794$         6/30/2025
CHILD NUTRITION: SCHOOL FOOD BEST PRACTICES APPORTIONMENT 289,316$             6/30/2025

ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOL EMERGENCY RELIEF (ESSER) III FUND 594,668$             9/30/2024
ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOL EMERGENCY RELIEF (ESSER) III FUND: LEARNING LOSS 145,306$             9/30/2024

EXPANDED LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES (ELO) GRANT (FEDERAL FUNDS) 178,600$             9/30/2023
EXPANDED LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES (ELO) GRANT (FEDERAL FUNDS) 451,571$             9/30/2024
EXPANDED LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES (ELO) GRANT (FEDERAL FUNDS) 218,980$             9/30/2024

CHILD DEV: UNIVERSAL PREKINDERGARTEN (UPK) 597,352$             6/30/2024
EDUCATOR EFFECTIVENESS BLOCK GRANT 1,257,811$         6/30/2026

ART MUSIC & INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS BLOCK GRANT 4,767,810$         6/30/2026
CLASSIFIED SCHOOL EMPLOYEE PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 12,233$               

A - G ACCESS/SUCCESS GRANT 339,089$             6/30/2026
A - G LEARNING LOSS MITIGATION GRANT 206,793$             6/30/2026

EXPANDED LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES (ELO) GRANT: PARAPROFESSIONAL STAFF 333,368$             9/30/2024
LEARNING RECOVERY EMERGENCY BLOCK GRANT 11,405,506$       6/30/2028

ETHNIC STUDIES LOCAL SUPPORT 50,380$               
Total General Fund 22,690,788$      

CHILD DEVELOPMENT: ARPA PRESCHOOL 25,071$               9/30/2024
CHILD NUTRITION SNP COVID-19 ECR 78,770$               

Total Other Funds 103,841$            

Balance of  one-time funds


One-Time Programs

		FUND		RESOURCE/COST CENTER CODE		REVENUE OBJ CODE		PROGRAM NAME		FUND USE		BALANCE TYPE		INDIRECT COST		$ in the 23-24 Second Interim Budget		BALANCE as of 03/06/2024 (Actuals Only)		BALANCE as of 03/06/2024      (Inc Encumbrances)		SPENDING DEADLINES		ACTUALS IN ONE TIME FUNDS DURING THE 2022-2023 FY

		010		7028		8520		CHILD NUTRITION: KITCHEN INFRASTRUCTURE 21-22								187,226		95,048		$   95,048		6/30/24		46,049

		010		7029		8520		CHILD NUTRITION: KITCHEN INFRASTRUCTURE-STAFF TRAINING FUNDS 21-22								32,250		32,250		$   31,166		6/30/24		2,831

		010		7032		8520		CHILD NUTRITION: APPORTIONMENT FOR KITCHEN INFRASTRUCTURE AND TRAINING FUNDS 22-23								1,715,794		1,715,794		$   1,715,794		6/30/25		0

		010		7033		8520		CHILD NUTRITION: SCHOOL FOOD BEST PRACTICES APPORTIONMENT								289,316		289,316		$   289,316		6/30/25

		060		3213		8290		ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOL EMERGENCY RELIEF (ESSER) III FUND		RESTRICTED		UNEARNED		LEA APPROVED RATE		4,419,536		4,220,534		$   594,668		9/30/24		1,800,538

		060		3214		8290		ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY SCHOOL EMERGENCY RELIEF (ESSER) III FUND: LEARNING LOSS		RESTRICTED		UNEARNED				422,696		192,077		$   145,306		9/30/24		692,354

		060		3217		8290		EXPANDED LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES (ELO) GRANT (FEDERAL FUNDS)		RESTRICTED		UNEARNED		LEA APPROVED RATE		178,600		0		$   178,600		9/30/23		45,009

		060		3218		8290		EXPANDED LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES (ELO) GRANT (FEDERAL FUNDS)		RESTRICTED		UNEARNED		LEA APPROVED RATE		728,991		484,517		$   451,571		9/30/24		0

		060		3219		8290		EXPANDED LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES (ELO) GRANT (FEDERAL FUNDS)		RESTRICTED		UNEARNED		LEA APPROVED RATE		800,286		209,632		$   218,980		9/30/24		455,839

		060		6053		8590		CHILD DEV: UNIVERSAL PREKINDERGARTEN (UPK)								598,074		597,352		$   597,352		6/30/24		22,509

		060		6266		8590		EDUCATOR EFFECTIVENESS BLOCK GRANT								1,632,537		1,415,832		$   1,257,811		6/30/26		491,471

		060		6762		8590		ART MUSIC & INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS BLOCK GRANT								6,017,375		4,826,948		$   4,767,810		6/30/26		22,161

		060		7311		8590		CLASSIFIED SCHOOL EMPLOYEE PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT								27,557		13,533		$   12,233				19,578

		060		7412		8590		A - G ACCESS/SUCCESS GRANT								461,957		355,931		$   339,089		6/30/26		134,978

		060		7413		8590		A - G LEARNING LOSS MITIGATION GRANT								206,793		206,793		$   206,793		6/30/26		20,618

		060		7426		8590		EXPANDED LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES (ELO) GRANT: PARAPROFESSIONAL STAFF 		RESTRICTED		FUND BALANCE		NO		557,874		339,939		$   333,368		9/30/24		149,275

		060		7435		8590		LEARNING RECOVERY EMERGENCY BLOCK GRANT								11,520,834		11,509,265		$   11,405,506		6/30/28		106,571

		060		7810		8590		ETHNIC STUDIES LOCAL SUPPORT								58,994		57,838		$   50,380				41,508

								Total General Fund								$32,047,153		$26,562,598		$   22,690,788				$6,891,325



		120		5059		8290		CHILD DEVELOPMENT: ARPA PRESCHOOL								48,600		48,600		$   25,071		9/30/24		0

		130		5465		8220		CHILD NUTRITION SNP COVID-19 ECR		RESTRICTED						78,770		78,770		$   78,770				0

								Total Other Funds								$0		$0		$   - 0				$0





&"-,Bold"ONE TIME PROGRAMS	




On-Going Programs

								Programs Monitored by Education Services

								Programs Monitored by Student Services

		FUND		RES/COST CENTER CODE		REVENUE OBJ CODE		PROGRAM NAME		FUND USE		BALANCE TYPE		INDIRECT COST		$ in the 23-24 Budget Includes 22-23 Carryover		Expenses and Encumbrances		BALANCE as of 9/6/2023 (Inc Encumbrances)

		000		0000/018300				SITE DISCRETIONARY FUNDS								1,879,727		439,520		1,440,206



		018		0000/787700		8011		LCAP Goal 1 		PLAN		FUND BALANCE				1,879,727		519,767		1,359,960

		018		0000/787700		8011		LCAP Goal 2 		PLAN		FUND BALANCE				3,051,986		684,894		2,367,092

		018		0000/787700		8011		LCAP Goal 3 		PLAN		FUND BALANCE				3,045,022		1,037,739		2,007,283

		018		0000/787700		8011		LCAP Goal 4 		PLAN		FUND BALANCE				10,846,389		8,187,889		2,658,499		Mostly Classroom FTEs

		018		0000/715600				IMF								317,323		344,068		(26,745)

		018		0000/739500				SCHOOL & LIBRARY IMPROVEMENT BLOCK GRANT								405,943		223,733		182,210

		018		0000/782122				ADDITIONAL CONCENTRATION FUNDS								1,199,925		173,268		1,026,658



		020		1100		8560		LOTTERY: UNRESTRICTED		UNRESTRICTED		FUND BALANCE		YES   ???		1,010,070



		060		2600		8590		EXPANDED LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES PROGRAM		RESTRICTED				LEA APPROVED RATE		9,954,018		3,235,219		6,718,799		Amanda Reedy

		060		3010		8290		TITLE I, PART A		RESTRICTED		UNEARNED		LEA APPROVED RATE		1,860,972		1,286,399		574,573

		060		3060		8285		MIGRANT								160,075		69,848		90,227		Nichole Pearson

		060		3061		8285		MIGRANT SUMMER 								52,142		3,585		48,557		Nichole Pearson

		060		3182		8290		COMPREHENSIVE SUPPORT AND IMPROVEMENT								257,173		21,200		235,973

		060		3550				PERKINS								76,561		13,423		63,138		Greg Camacho-Light

		060		4035		8290		TITLE II, PART A, SUPPORTING EFFECTIVE INSTRUCTION		RESTRICTED		UNEARNED		LEA APPROVED RATE		516,590		65,917		450,673

		060		4124		8290		21ST CENTURY COMMUNITY LEARNING CENTERS PROGRAM		RESTRICTED		UNEARNED		5% OR LEA APPROVED RATE, WHICHEVER IS SMALLER		1,756,104		189,813		1,566,291		Amanda Reedy

		060		4127		8290		TITLE IV, PART A, STUDENT SUPPORT AND ACADEMIC ENRICHMENT GRANTS		RESTRICTED		UNEARNED		LEA APPROVED RATE		269,430		68,430		201,000

		060		4203		8290		TITLE III, ENGLISH LEARNER STUDENT PROGRAM		RESTRICTED		UNEARNED		NOT TO EXCEED 2%		904,551		376,369		528,182

		060		6010		8590		AFTER SCHOOL EDUCATION AND SAFETY (ASES)		RESTRICTED 		UNEARNED		5% OR LEA APPROVED RATE, WHICHEVER IS SMALLER		1,692,284		85,776		1,606,508		Amanda Reedy

		060		6053				UNIVERSAL PREKINDERGARTEN PLANNING AND IMPLEMENTATION								598,074		0		598,074

		060		6300		8560		LOTTERY: INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIALS		RESTRICTED		FUND BALANCE		NO		1,927,777		626,223		1,301,553

		060		6387		8590		CAREER TECHNICAL EDUCATION INCENTIVE GRANT (CTEIG)		RESTRICTED		UNEARNED		LEA APPROVED RATE		963,576		245,612		717,964		Greg Camacho-Light

		060		6770				PROP 28 ARTS AND MUSIC IN SCHOOL FUNDS								1,551,163		0		1,551,163

		060		7010				AGRICULTURAL VOCATIONAL ED								20,440		5,090		15,349





		080		3310		8181		SPECIAL EDUCATION: BASIC LOCAL ASSISTANCE, PART B		RESTRICTED		UNEARNED		LEA APPROVED RATE		3,242,119		962,613		2,279,505

		080		3311				SPECIAL EDUCATION PRIVATE SCHOOL - ISP								21,837		12,230		9,608

		080		3315				SPECIAL EDUCATION IDEA PRESCHOOL NON RIS								116,716		0		116,716

		080		3327		8182		SPECIAL EDUCATION: MENTAL HEALTH, PART B		RESTRICTED		UNEARNED		LEA APPROVED RATE		142,353		0		142,353

		080		3345				SPECIAL EDUCATION IDEA PRESCHOOL STAFF DEV								1,547		0		1,547

		080		3410				WORKABILITY II TPP								178,669		22,984		155,685

		080		6500		8097/8311/879X		SPECIAL EDUCATION: AB 602		RESTRICTED		FUND BALANCE		LEA APPROVED RATE		26,025,668		18,415,426		7,610,242

		080		6520				WORKABILITY 								74,160		47,607		26,553

		080		6546		8590		SPECIAL EDUCATION: MENTAL HEALTH		RESTRICTED		FUND BALANCE		LEA APPROVED RATE		916,621		1,426,711		(510,089)

		080		6547		8590		SPECIAL EDUCATION EARLY INTERVENTION PRESCHOOL GRANT								1,324,958		0		1,324,958





		110		6391				ADULT ED								322,221		187,136		135,085		Greg Camacho-Light





		120		6052				PRE K FAMILY LITERACY								5,000		0		5,000		Beatrice Magdaleno

		120		6105				CALIFORNIA STATE PRESCHOOL								1,523,598		1,052,989		470,609		Beatrice Magdaleno

		120		6127				CH DEV FIRST FIVE								51,814		18,772		33,042		Beatrice Magdaleno





		130		5310				CHILD NUTRITION SCHOOL PROGRAMS								13,578,161		6,308,457		7,269,704		Patty Cattoor











&"-,Bold"ON GOING PROGRAMS
	






Proposition 98 Changes over the Budget Period



Changes to the Cost of  Living Adjustment (COLA) 
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LCFF REVENUES

Enacted 2023-24 Budget (previous forecast) January Budget Proposal

Projected funding 
based on Gov’s Budget

$4 million less! 
Funding equivalent to 304 
students (ADA)

COLAs in Subsequent years based on Governor’s January Proposal



MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION (MYP)

REVENUE ASSUMPTIONS

2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27

Enrollment 10,243 10,054 9,959 9,683

Annual 
Decline

-185 -189 -95 -276

3 YR Avg. 
Funded ADA

10,070 9,674 9,434 9,375

Projected 
COLA

8.22% 0.76%
projected

2.73%
projected

3.11%
projected

MYP Budgeted 
COLA at 80%

8.22% 0.76%
(projected)

2.18%
*

2.49%
*

Supp & 
Concentration

$17.1 M $16.8 M $16.8M $16.9M

UPP % 60% 60% 60% 60%

EXPENDITURE ASSUMPTIONS
2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27

Declining Enrollment
Placeholder Cuts

-$872,308 -$480,742 -$1.2 M

Cert. & Classified Step & 
Column Adjustments

1.5% 1.5% 1.5% 1.5%

Health & Welfare Based on negotiated caps

General Fund Contributions -$24.4 M -$24.8 M -$25.1 M -$25.5 M

Deferred Maint. LCAP 
share

$712K (annually, on-going)

CalSTRS Employer 
Contribution

19.10% 19.10% 19.10% 19.10%

CalPERS Employer 
Contribution

26.68% 27.8% 28.5% 28.90%

Routine Restricted 
Maintenance (RRM)

3% of  total expenditures*COLA will be re-evaluated with release of the Governor’s 
January Proposal & May Revise of each year.



MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION (MYP)



MULTI-YEAR PROJECTION (MYP)



Other Funds at Second Interim
Fund Description

Beginning 
Fund Balance

Revenue Expenditures
Ending Fund 

Balance
8 Associated Student Body  $      942,602  $                 -    $                 -    $              942,602 

11 Adult Education  $           2,262  $      354,638  $      356,900  $                          0 
12 Child Development Fund  $      272,000  $   2,318,120  $   2,356,904  $              233,216 
13 Cafeteria Fund  $   4,470,431  $ 10,283,868  $ 13,824,700  $              929,599 
21  Building Fund (bonds)  $ 36,083,496  $   1,851,825  $ 22,229,743  $        15,705,578 
25 Developer Fees Fund  $   1,688,897  $   1,872,649  $   1,795,450  $           1,766,096 
35 County School Facilities Fund  $   2,730,396  $      124,972  $   2,702,055  $              153,312 
73 Foundation Trust Fund  $      831,156  $         34,323  $         26,000  $              839,479 


Sheet1



								Fund 		Description		Beginning Fund Balance		Revenue		Expenditures		G.F. Contribution		Ending Fund Balance

								8		Associated Student Body		$   942,602		$   - 0		$   - 0				$   942,602

								11		Adult Education		$   2,262		$   354,638		$   356,900				$   0

								12		Child Development Fund		$   272,000		$   2,318,120		$   2,356,904				$   233,216

								13		Cafeteria Fund		$   4,470,431		$   10,283,868		$   13,824,700				$   929,599

								21		 Building Fund (bonds)		$   36,083,496		$   1,851,825		$   22,229,743				$   15,705,578

								25		Developer Fees Fund		$   1,688,897		$   1,872,649		$   1,795,450				$   1,766,096

								35		County School Facilities Fund		$   2,730,396		$   124,972		$   2,702,055				$   153,312

								73		Foundation Trust Fund		$   831,156		$   34,323		$   26,000				$   839,479







Next Steps

 Santa Clara County Office of  Education (SCCOE) reviews the Second Interim Report

 Late April/Early May - Final statutory COLA for 2024-25

Governor Newsom’s May Revision for the 2024-25 State Budget

MYP updated accordingly

 Public Hearing on the GUSD 2024-25 Preliminary Budget on May 30, 2024



Recommended Board Action

 Approve the Second Interim Financial Report with a Positive Certification.
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